
Governance, Risk and 
Audit Committee 
  

 
Please contact: Matt Stembrowicz 
Please email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516047 
 
17th March 2021 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held 
remotely via Zoom on Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 3.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda 
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking 
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516047, Email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr J Rest, Mr S Penfold, Mr C Cushing, Mr H Blathwayt, Dr P Bütikofer, Mr P Fisher, Mr T Adams, 
Mr N Dixon, Ms V Gay, Mr R Kershaw, Mr E Seward, Mr A Yiasimi and Mrs E Spagnola 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2.   SUBSTITUTES 
 

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The code of conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary: 
 
“That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of part 1 of schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act.” 
 

 



 
5.   CROMER SPORTS HUB PROJECT - AUDIT REPORT 

 
1 - 46 

 
 Summary: This report contains the Executive Summary 

of the Internal Audit review - NN2112 Cromer 
Sports Hub project.  
 

Conclusion: As a result of the NN2112 Cromer Sports 
Hub Project Internal Audit, a ‘No 
Assurance’ grading has been given 
highlighting several weaknesses that 
should be addressed to improve the 
Council’s future approach to project 
management. 
  

Recommendation: That the Committee review the 
Executive Summary at Appendix 1 of 
this report and note the suggested 
improvement actions. Note the 
additional context provided at 
Appendix 2 and discuss the exempt 
final internal audit report in Appendix 
3.  

  
Cabinet member(s):  
All 

Ward(s) affected:  
All 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number, 
and e-mail: 

Faye Haywood, Internal Audit 
Manager for North Norfolk DC, 
01508 533873, fhaywood@s-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

mailto:fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Risk and Audit Committee  

 

9 March 2021 

 

 

NN2112 Cromer Sports Hub Project  

  
Summary: This report contains the Executive Summary of 

the Internal Audit review - NN2112 Cromer Sports 
Hub project.  

Conclusion: As a result of the NN2112 Cromer Sports Hub 
Project Internal Audit, a ‘No Assurance’ grading 
has been given highlighting several weaknesses 
that should be addressed to improve the 
Council’s future approach to project management. 
  

Recommendation: That the Committee review the Executive 
Summary at Appendix 1 of this report and 
note the suggested improvement actions. 
Note the additional context provided at 
Appendix 2 and discuss the exempt final 
internal audit report at Appendix 3.  

  

Cabinet member(s):  

All 

Ward(s) affected:  

All 

 

Contact Officer, telephone 
number, and e-mail: 

Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
for North Norfolk DC, 01508 533873, 
fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

1. Background 

1.1 A review of the Cromer Sports Hub project has been carried out by Internal Audit 

in October 2020 at the request of the newly appointed Chief Executive Officer 

and the Leader of the North Norfolk District Council (NNDC) who took up office 

from November 2018. This was intended to be used as a corporate learning 

exercise following the Councils decision to abandon the Cromer Sports Hub 

project in August 2019 and payment of mediated sum to the main contractor 

which formally represented the “end” of the project in July 2020.  

 

1.2 The instruction and objectives for the Internal Audit review were as follows;  

 Project Inception  

 The opportunity presented by the LTA capital grant programme which 

originally appeared very favourable but arguably became an issue in the 

funding of the project by the Council 

 How the project management and governance of the project was 

overseen 

 Relationships and decisions involving Cromer Academy including the 

proposed ‘land swap’ and Department for Education approval processes.  

 Relationships with the Cromer Lawn Tennis and Squash Club – including 

proposals for the relinquishment of the lease with the Council.  
Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Audit Committee  

 

9 March 2021 

 

 

 Procurement of professional advisors and the construction contract and 

the phased delivery of the works which has seen the Council fund quite 

significant works on the Academy site with no benefit to the Council Tax 

payers.  

 The role of officers and members in the project. 

 Advice provided to the incoming administration in them agreeing not to 

proceed with the project having taken control of the Council in May 2019.  

 

2.  Issues for discussion 

2.1 As per our usual practice, the Governance Risk and Audit Committee are 
provided with the Executive Summary at Appendix 1 of this report which 
contains details of issues identified during the review and outlines the 
recommendations required to improve controls in this area. A ‘No Assurance’ 
grading has been given with a total of six urgent priority and four important 
priority recommendations being raised. All recommendations have been 
accepted by management and completion of these recommendations will be 
monitored through the follow up process.   

2.3 To provide more context into the key findings raised, a high-level executive 
summary is also provided at Appendix 2.  

2.4 The final NN2112 Cromer Sports Hub Internal Audit report containing the 
Executive Summary, report findings and the management action plan is provided 
as an exempt item at Appendix 3 of this report. Appendix 3 is exempt under 
category 2 and 3 of the Council’s Information Procedure Rules.   

3. Conclusion 

3.1 As a result of the NN2112 Cromer Sports Hub Project Internal Audit review, a ‘No 
A
[...]
ace these were not sufficiently robust.  There was a lack of clarity as to the 

purpose of the key groups, the members and the responsibilities for decision making. 

 There was a delay in communicating the pause in the project to the main contractor.  This contributed to the Council incurring additional costs against 

this project which could not be recovered; the total spend on the Cromer Sports Hub project was £788k funded in its entirety by North Norfolk District 

Council. 

 The overall assurance opinion also takes into account ten suggested actions made in the Final Position Statement on NN/20/01 Project Management 

issued August 2019, which still need to be fully addressed.  

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED 

 

The audit has highlighted the following areas whereby controls would benefit from being strengthened, and as a result of these findings six 'urgent' 

recommendations have been made. 

Project Governance 

 Terms of reference are drafted for all project group meetings making it clear the purpose of the group, the decision-making responsibilities and a named 

officer for each of the key roles. These to be agreed in draft as part of the business case sign off, presented to the individual board or group for 

agreement and then presented back to the appropriate authorising body e.g. Senior Management Team or Cabinet.  

 The Senior Responsible Officer for the project must ensure that key documentation is completed to help ensure projects run effectively and efficiently.  

This will include, but is not limited to: 

1. That all decisions are properly recorded and reported to the Project Board and Group; 

2. A realistic timeline for project delivery is agreed; 

3. Critical dates are included in the timeline and complied with; 

4. A risk and issues log is regularly reviewed with clear mitigation actions where risk is identified; 

P
age 4



   

 

   

 

5. Updates are regularly provided to the appropriate authorising body (Senior Management Team / Cabinet) based on the most recent documentation. 

Governance and Procurement 

 The Council must ensure that all work is tendered in accordance with the Constitution and EU Procurement Regulations.  This must include repeat 

work that may be below the thresholds individually, but cumulatively, will exceed the requisite regulatory / local procurement thresholds. 

 The Code of Conduct for Members is to be reviewed to ensure that this meets the requirements of the Standards in Public Life, to complement this, a 

process flowchart should be considered as a standing agenda item to assist Members in complying with declarations of interest.  

 The most senior officer at the Council, i.e. the Chief Executive Officer, to operate at a strategic level without any formal involvement in project governance 

thereby allowing this officer to remain impartial, maintain strategic oversight and safeguard the Council with regards to possible dispute resolution.  

Project Inception 

 A business case, that includes both financial and non-financial benefits, is reviewed and tested to provide assurance of its accuracy with key 

stakeholders prior to submission to the approving authority i.e. Senior Management Team / Cabinet /Full Council.  Improved and broader stakeholder 

engagement is also required to provide additional feedback.   

 

The audit has also highlighted the following areas where four 'important' recommendations have been made. 

Project Inception 

 As part of business case development, the opportunity costs of spending on a project are clearly laid out. 

 Prior to presenting to Cabinet or Full Council all figures are robustly reviewed for reasonableness and accuracy. Consideration is given to testing the 

key assumptions with stakeholders. 

Benefits Realisation 

 Critical steps in project delivery are identified within an overarching project plan.  This to include applications for securing funding.  The Project Board 

to sign off all applications prior to their 
[...]
ving the financial 

support. 

 The review concluded that critical milestones were not clearly identified and overseen by the project management group.  One area of learning was 

identified and a recommendation made to address the issue raised.  

4.3 Project governance and management 

 Council Project Groups were not formally constituted and there was lack of clarity over remit, decision-making and roles and responsibilities within the groups.  

In order to deliver the project as close to the agreed completion date as possible, the project was at times run in advance of agreed timescales; the critical 

path was not always followed.  As a result, enabling works were completed at financial risk to the Council and expenditure incurred without the critical milestone 

having been reached; including the decision for external funding. 

Conflicts of interest are not robustly managed.  Two significant conflicts of interest were declared, while this was noted, no mitigating action was recorded.  

The review concluded that improvements were required in project governance and management and four recommendations have been made to address the 

issues raised. 

4.4 Council and Cromer Academy including the proposed “land swap” 

 In order for the project to succeed two land swaps had to take place simultaneously.  Cromer Academy had to give up a two netball/basketball courts in order 

to provide space for the new build, and transfer that land to NNDC (‘Red Land’).  The Cromer Lawn Tennis and Squash Association (CLTSA) had to agree to 

give up two hard courts to be used as netball/basketball courts by the school, and NNDC had to transfer that land to Cromer Academy (‘Green Land’). The 

Academy had to gain approval from the Secretary of State for Education to transfer its land to NNDC; the Green Land part of the swap was a requirement of 

the Secretary of State for Education (SoSE).  Written approval for the exchange to proceed was received from the SoSE on 18 December 2018.  Agreement 

from CLTSA took much longer with the land swap agreement executed on 28 March 2019.  This was followed by a change in Chair and Committee at CLTSA 

and the resultant formal agreement was not enacted. The consent letter is provided at Appendix A of this report.  

 No issues were found with the process for the proposed land swap between the Council and Cromer Academy, and no recommendations were made. 

4.5 Cromer Lawn Tennis and Squash Club 

 There is a current lease in place between the Council and Cromer Lawn Tennis and Squash Association (CLTSA) which expires in 2033. The Council 

subsidises this facility by circa £24k per annum to ensure the facility provides public access for tennis.  The terms of the new agreement required the club to 

give up this subsidy in return for support to maximise the income potential of the Club.  While initially the feedback from the CLTSA chairman was positive, 

P
age 11



  

 

 
 

 

concerns began to be raised by members, particularly about the proposed land swap.  This would have resulted in the CLTSA having reduced use of two hard 

surface tennis courts during school (Academy) hours. These concerns have never completely resolved and the resultant land swap, signed by Trustees, was 

not enacted. 

There is evidence of very limited public and broader stakeholder engagement.  The concerns raised by CLTSA members may have been mitigated by earlier, 

comprehensive and ongoing stakeholder engagement.  One area of learning was identified and a recommendation made to support this. 

4.6 Procurement of contractors and the phased delivery of the works 

 Contractors were all secured in accordance with the Constitution.  Where tendering or competitive processes were not used then an Exemption to Contract 

Standing Orders was agreed.  One of those contractors was also secured for another project via an Exemption to Contract Standing Orders. The total 

exceeded the threshold for a full tender within the Contract Standing Orders. 

 One matter was identified and a recommendation made to address this. 

4.7 Benefits realisation  

 The business case, presented to Cabinet and ratified by Full Council in December 2017, was supported by a full feasibility study carried out by an external 

contractor.  The report is detailed and comprehensive and identifies the opportunities for maximising return on investment.  The project could not conclude 

and thus the potential benefits were not realised.  Total spend on the project was £788k, all funded by the Council. 

 Recommendations made within the report will address this. 

CONCLUSION 

5.1 Up to April 2019 there was still an expectation that the project would continue through to completion.  The Council had agreed to fully fund the project, and 

discussions were ongoing with the CLTSA to resolve the details of the land swap. 

Following election of the new Council Leader, the viability of the project was reviewed during May and June 2019.  The land swap between the Council, 

Academy and CLTSA had still not been completed and there was no evidence that the new CLTSA committee would enact the transfer deed signed by the 

Trustees.  In August 2019 members agreed that the project was no longer feasible and would cease.  An excerpt of the report on which the decision was 

based stated, 

‘To date the Deed of Surrender of Part has not been completed and consequently as the Green Land cannot be transferred to the Trust, the terms of 

consent to disposal by the Secretary of State cannot be complied with, the Red Land cannot be transferred and the scheme cannot be built out.’ 

 

P
age 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	5 CROMER SPORTS HUB PROJECT - AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix 1 Exec Summary 2112 Cromer Sports Hub Project
	Appendix 2 NN2112-Executive Findings Summa

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee held on 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 at the remotely via Zoom at 3.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr J Rest (Chairman) Mr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr C Cushing Mr H Blathwayt 
 Dr P Bütikofer Mr P Fisher 
   
Members also 
attending: 

 

 Mr P Heinrich (Observer) Mr N Dixon (Observer) 
 Ms V Gay (Observer) Mr R Kershaw (Observer) 
 Mr E Seward (Observer) Mrs E Spagnola (Observer) 
 Mr T FitzPatrick (Observer) Ms L Withington (Observer) 
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny (DSGOS), 
Internal Audit Manager (IAM), Chief Technical Accountant (CTA), 
Chief Executive (CE), Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & 
Monitoring Officer (MO), Internal Auditor (IA), HR Manager (HRM) 
and Democratic Services Manager (DSM) 

 
 
 
73 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None received.  

 
74 SUBSTITUTES 

 
 None.  

 
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Cllr S Penfold declared that he had been a Member of the Cromer Tennis Hub 

Project Board from February 2018.  
 
Cllr J Rest declared that he had been a Member of the Cromer Tennis Hub Project 
Board.  
 

76 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The Chairman noted that discussion of the full audit report would require that the 
meeting be moved into private business.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Rest and seconded by Cllr P Fisher to exclude the press 
and public. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of part 1 of schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act. 
 

77 CROMER SPORTS HUB PROJECT - AUDIT REPORT 
 

 The Chairman noted that the Committee had met on 9th March to discuss and note 
the non-exempt appendices of the full report in public, and had now received the full 
exempt report for discussion. He stated that the loss of public money was a serious 
concern and he hoped that Members could now be confident of the lessons learnt, 
and that recommendations could be made, if necessary, to avoid similar 
occurrences in the future.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 

i. Cllr S Penfold referred to project governance and inception, noted his 
concerns and asked what the auditors would have expected at this stage of 
the project. The IA replied that in terms of governance, she would have 
expected a clear project lead and terms of reference to be identified, as well 
as clarity on how the project would be reported to Committees, and who had 
responsibility for project related decisions. She added that the Project Board 
also required greater clarity of its role in relation to the oversight and 
management of the project. The IA referred to project inception, and stated 
that she would have expected minutes to outline the clear benefits of the 
project over alternate projects that could have been considered. She added 
that the initial report would have also benefitted from greater scrutiny.  

 
ii. Cllr S Penfold asked Cllr T FitzPatrick whether he had regrets regarding the 

project’s inception. Cllr T Fitzpatrick replied that at the outset there had been 
a project initiation document prepared by officers, as well as a report 
prepared by external consultants, which had been reviewed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, prior to Cabinet approval. He added that the project 
also sought to provide benefits for the wider District, beyond Cromer. It was 
noted that following Cabinet’s recommendation for approval, the project had 
been approved by Full Council, at which point it progressed to the Project 
Board, and at this time, both the Tennis Club and Cromer Academy were 
supportive. Cllr T FitzPatrick stated that whilst he ceased to be Leader of the 
Council as the project progressed, he did regret that the Project Board’s 
Terms of Reference had not been more clearly defined, which could have 
helped when issues began arise. He added that he also regretted that 
concerns regarding the Tennis Club’s growing disapproval of the project had 
not been raised earlier with the Project Board. Cllr T FitzPatrick stated that 
despite the withdrawal of LTA funding, the project had continued, though 
there had been a breakdown in communication between the Project Board, 
Cabinet and Council.  
 

iii. Cllr S Penfold noted that during the project’s inception, there was no record 
of a full discussion on the feasibility study at Cabinet, and he did not 
therefore feel it was fair to place full blame on the Project Board. Cllr T 
Fitzpatrick replied that he was not placing full blame on the Project Board, 
and noted his recollection that a presentation was provided to Councillors, 
which had caused the majority of discussion to take place as pre-scrutiny, 
outside of Cabinet. He added that the withdrawal of LTA funding and issues 



with the Tennis Club took place well into the project, and could not have 
been foreseen during its inception.  

 
iv. Cllr S Penfold referred to significant conflicts of interest and asked why these 

were not detailed within the report. The IA replied that these were not 
included as full details were available in public minutes, and provided an 
overview of the interests declared. Cllr S Penfold asked whether there was a 
record of any concerns raised regarding the conflicts of interest, to which the 
IA replied that there was no record of mitigation actions, or concern raised.  

 
v. Cllr C Cushing referred to funds spent in February and August 2019, and 

noted that significant expenditure had continued after the withdrawal of LTA 
funding, and asked why this was not addressed in the business case. The IA 
replied that the decision to continue the project with NNDC providing full 
funding was taken in February 2019. She added that Members had agreed 
that if the Council Leader, relevant Portfolio Holder, S151 Officer, and Chief 
Executive still agreed that the project represented good value for money, 
then it should continue. Cllr C Cushing stated that the report contained little 
information on why the project had been stopped, and asked what advice 
had been provided by officers to influence this decision. The IA replied that a 
report had gone to Cabinet which raised concerns that the land swap 
agreement could not be completed. She added that the report suggested that 
continuing the project would have required legal action, and was therefore 
not advisable. Cllr C Cushing noted that concerns had been raised by the 
Tennis Club in November 2018, though the project was still considered good 
value for money in February 2019, and asked whether any there was any 
evidence of concerns raised by Cabinet. The IA replied that at the February 
Cabinet meeting, officers had asked whether the project could be paused to 
allow time for further consideration, though Members had proceeded on the 
basis that the project still represented good value for money.  

 
vi. Cllr C Cushing noted that the decision to stop the project had been taken by 

Cabinet on 23rd August 2019, and asked whether there had been any request 
for external advice on the matter. The IA replied that external advice had 
been taken on several options, which included an option to pursue the 
signing of the land swap agreement, that would likely have resulted in legal 
action. The Chairman asked whether there was evidence of this, to which the 
IA replied there was evidence that external legal advice had been taken, 
though this evidence was not contained within the audit report.  

 
vii. Cllr H Blathwayt referred to the placement of the steelwork order, and asked 

whether this had taken place before or after the 15th April 2019. The IA 
replied that she was unsure of the exact date but would confirm via a written 
reply. Cllr H Blathwayt requested that emails regarding the steelworks be 
shared with Members, and asked whether the Council was still paying for 
storage of the steelworks. The IA confirmed that the Council had paid for 
storage until July 2019. Cllr H Blathwayt whether the steelworks order had 
been carried out in consultation with Members, to which the IA stated that 
she would provide a written answer. The CE added that in principal, once a 
project had been approved by Members, officers would have the authority to 
approve expenditure.  

 
viii. Cllr P Butikofer referred to enabling works completed at financial risk to the 

Council, and asked if there were any examples. The IA replied that the 
demolition of the school swimming pool to create a car park was a primary 



example, with timings given as justification when the decision to proceed was 
made by the Project Board. She added that trees had also been felled 
without the land swap in place. The approval process of these actions was 
discussed.  

 
ix. Cllr P Fisher referred to the Sustainable Communities Fund, and noted that a 

lack of consultation and supporting information often resulted in bids being 
unsuccessful. He noted that the Council’s application for LTA funding had 
also lacked necessary information, and asked whether there was any 
evidence that the withdrawal of funding could have been attributed to this. 
The IA replied that the reason the LTA gave for withdrawal of funding, was 
that they had reconsidered their national priorities. She added that the bid 
being incomplete was not referenced, and that there was no evidence that 
the Project Board Members had been made aware that the bid was 
incomplete. The IA stated that this was why completion of critical milestones 
had been suggested as a recommendation.  

 
x. The Chairman referred to the limited number of contractors used, and asked 

whether there was any evidence to explain this. The IA replied that 
exemption forms were completed and signed off in accordance with the 
constitution, which suggested that the contractor used had experience of 
working with the Council, and the necessary experience required. In 
response to a question from the Chairman, the IA outlined the concerns 
raised in relation to the exemptions and explained how they presented a risk 
to the Council. 

 
xi. Cllr V Gay referred to a statement in the report regarding the nature of 

Project Board meetings, and asked whether the auditors had concluded that 
there was little opportunity to check and challenge concerns at the meetings. 
The IA replied that she had been told that this was the case, and that the 
minutes supported these comments.  

 
xii. Cllr E Seward referred to an email from the Council Leader that stated 

ongoing support for the project despite concerns, as a result of it being 
agreed by Full Council. He then sought clarification on whether the auditors 
has seen this email, and whether his recollection was correct. The IA 
confirmed that they did have a copy of the email, and that the Leader had 
noted their authority to continue the project following the decision made by 
Full Council, so long as it continued to provide value for money. Cllr E 
Seward asked for the date of the first email that requested the project be 
placed on hold, to which the IA confirmed was the 31st May. Cllr E Seward 
referred to the nature of Project Board meetings and stated it was clear that 
there needed to be more robust discussion at these meetings, to which the 
IA replied that she fully supported recommendations to clarify the role of 
Project Boards and their Members. She added that she was glad to see that 
the CDU had been established to oversee project governance.  

 
xiii. Cllr N Dixon referred to the advice given in advance of the decision to cancel 

the project, and asked whether this advice had been shared with wider 
Cabinet Members. The IA replied that in her recollection the advice had been 
shared with all Cabinet Members, though this would be confirmed by written 
reply.  

 
xiv. Cllr T FitzPatrick stated that the project initiation document had been 

prepared in October 2017 following discussions with the LTA, followed by an 



independent feasibility report that was pre-scrutinised, prior to approval by 
Cabinet and Full Council. He added that the Council was right to take the 
opportunity to develop the project at the time, though it was unfortunate that 
issues had arisen that could not be resolved.  

 
xv. The CE stated that the report was a learning opportunity for the Council, and 

asked whether Committee Members were satisfied that the management 
recommendations contained within were robust enough to address the 
findings and concerns. He added that it was right for the Council to remain 
ambitious, so long as the correct checks and balances were in place to 
ensure that projects could be completed with minimal risk.  

 
xvi. Cllr C Cushing noted that he had worked in project management for 

considerable time, and stated that the implementation of the gating 
procedure was of fundamental importance, to ensure that funds were not 
spent in advance of milestones being met.  

 
xvii. Cllr H Blathwayt stated that the business case for the project had always had 

issues, such as the unrealistic usage levels. He added that it was important 
to address the fact that circumstances could change throughout a project, 
and the implementation of a gating procedure should address this.  

 
xviii. Cllr P Fisher stated that issues had been raised with engagement, and noted 

that this also appeared to be an issue within the Tennis Club.  
 
xix. Cllr S Penfold asked to place on record his thanks to the auditors, then 

sought to improve the existing management recommendations with three 
suggestions. The first requested that the Constitution Working Party (CWP) 
review the use of procurement exemption certificates, and the second was to 
request that the CWP widen the definition for conflicts of interest. The third 
suggestion requested that Cabinet review its new project governance 
framework, to consider whether its checks and balances were robust enough 
to mitigate the concerns raised, or whether they needed strengthening.  

 
xx. It was confirmed following a question from Cllr N Dixon, that once written 

replies had been received, it would be for the Committee to decide whether 
further discussion of the report was necessary. 

 
xxi. The DSM noted that the first two suggestions from Cllr S Penfold to improve 

the existing recommendations were already being progressed with the CWP 
and Standards Committee, respectively. Cllr S Penfold accepted that the first 
two proposals had already been addressed, and suggested that the final 
proposal for Cabinet to reconsider its project governance framework should 
remain as a potential recommendation. It was noted that the project 
governance framework had been reviewed in draft form by GRAC, though 
could be considered again, if necessary.  

 
xxii. The IAM highlighted the assurances that would be given going forward, and 

noted that GRAC would receive updates on the implementation of 
recommendations at future meetings, until they had been completed. She 
added that future audit work could also be arranged to seek assurances that 
processes had been changed to adequately address the concerns raised.  

 
xxiii. Cllr E Seward referred to the potential recommendation for Cabinet to review 

the project governance framework, and suggested that if all Cabinet 



Members were given the opportunity to review the full audit report, it would 
aid this process.  

 
xxiv. Cllr S Penfold proposed that all Cabinet Members be given the opportunity to 

review the full audit report, then consider whether the project governance 
framework needed to be strengthened. Cllr H Blathwayt seconded the 
proposal.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To recommend that all members of Cabinet receive a copy of the final 
report. 

 
2. To recommend that Cabinet reviews the Council’s project governance 

framework to ensure that it is robust enough to address the concerns 
raised by the assurance review and by the Governance, Risk & Audit 
Committee.  

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.23 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


